

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

U.T., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	Case No. 1:20-cv-00116 (EGS)
)	
v.)	
)	
WILLIAM BARR, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COUNCIL 119 IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

Muhammad U. Faridi*
Jordan M. Engelhardt*
Elizabeth Riordan Hurley*
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Tel: (212) 336-2000
Fax: (212) 336-2222

Joy Odom (D.C. Bar No. 1015241)
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
Tel: (212) 390-9000
Fax:(212) 390-9399

**Pro hac vice* application pending

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Council National Citizenship and
Immigration Services Council 119*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE ACA RULE BETRAYS AMERICA’S LONGSTANDING TRADITION OF PROVIDING SAFE HAVEN TO PEOPLE FLEEING PERSECUTION..... 4

 A. America Has Historically Been a Global Leader in Providing Protection to the Persecuted 4

 B. The World is Experiencing Another Wave of Displacement 9

 C. The ACA Rule is the Most Extreme Measure in the Assault on the American Commitment of Providing Safe Haven to the Persecuted 10

II. THE ACA RULE VIOLATES AMERICAN ASYLUM LAW AND INTERNATIONAL TREATY OBLIGATIONS..... 12

 A. The ACA Rule Sends Asylum Seekers to Dangerous Countries in Violation of Statutory Requirements and Treaty Obligations 12

 B. The Procedures Implementing the ACA Rule Do Not Safeguard Against Expulsion of Refugees to Where They Will Be Persecuted 17

 C. The ACA Rule Is Not Based on Neutral or Rational Principles, But Is Arbitrary and Capricious 21

III. THE ACA RULE COMPELS ASYLUM OFFICERS TO VIOLATE THEIR OATH TO UPHOLD OUR NATION’S ASYLUM LAWS 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Baptist Churches v. Thornburgh</i> , 760 F. Supp. 796 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	8
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	21, 23
<i>Colemenar v. I.N.S.</i> , 210 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. N.Y.</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	21
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Tel. Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	21
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21, 24
Statutes	
5 U.S.C § 706(2)(A).....	21, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)-(2).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A)	13, 22, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)	8
8 U.S.C. §§ 1229a(b)(4)(A)-(B)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	9, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1362.....	18

Displaced Persons Act of 1948, ch. 647, Pub. L. No. 80-774, 62 Stat. 10096
 Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 1028
 Refugee-Escapee Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-316, 71 Stat. 639.....6
 Refugee Relief Act of 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-203, 67 Stat. 4006

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.1(b)8
 8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(1).....20
 8 C.F.R. § 208.30.....8, 19
 8 C.F.R. § 208.319, 19
 8 C.F.R. § 235.39
 8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)(i).....19
 8 C.F.R. § 238.19
 8 C.F.R. § 241.8.....9
 8 C.F.R. § 1240.318
 84 Fed. Reg. 33,829-45 (Jul. 16, 2019) (codified at 28 C.F.R. Pt. 208).....11
 84 Fed. Reg. 63,994-64,011 *passim*

Treaties

U.N. Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
 Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20.....7, 12
 U.N. Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T.
 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 137.7, 13, 20
 U.N. Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 2677, 12

Other Authorities

Adolf Eduard Zucker, *The Forty-Eighters: Political Refugees of the German
 Revolution of 1848* (1967)5
 American Jewish Joint Distribution Committee, Minutes of the Meeting of the
 Executive Committee (Jun. 5, 1939).....5

Bryan L. McDonald, *Food Power: The Rise and Fall of the Postwar American Food System* (2017)6

Carl J. Bon Tempo, *Americans at the Gate: The United States and Refugees During the Cold War* (2008).....6

David C. Adams, *Guatemala’s ‘embryonic’ asylum system lacks capacity to serve as safe U.S. Partner, experts say*, Univision.com, Aug. 2, 201916

David W. Haines, *Safe Haven? A History of Refugees in America* (2010)9

Deborah Amos, *2018 Was Year of Drastic Cuts to U.S. Refugee Admissions*, NPR.org, Dec. 27, 2018.11

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Press Release, *Migrant Protection Protocols* (Jan. 24, 2019)11

Emma Lazarus, *The New Colossus*, Nov. 2, 18832, 10

Examining the Syrian Humanitarian Crisis From the Ground (Part II) Before the Subcomm. on the Middle East and North Africa of the House Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 114th Cong. 114-115 (2017)10

Exec. Order, “Executive Order Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States” (Mar. 6, 2017)10

Gil Loescher & John A. Scanlan, *Calculated Kindness: Refugees and America’s Half-Open Door 1945-Present* 4-6 (1986)6

Gregg A. Beyer, *Reforming Affirmative Asylum Processing in the United States: Challenges and Opportunities*, 9 Am. U. Int’l L. Rev. & Pol’y 43 (1994)8

Homeland Sec. Advisory Counsel, *CBP Families and Children Care Panel Final Report*, Nov. 14, 201915, 23, 24

Human Rights First, *Is Guatemala Safe for Refugees and Asylum Seekers?*, Jul. 1, 2019.....15, 16

Human Rights First, *Report: Orders From Above: Massive Human Rights Abuses Under Trump Administration Return to Mexico Policy*, Oct. 201911

Jeremy Dupertuis Bangs, *Strangers and Pilgrims, Travellers and Sojourners: Leiden and the Foundations of Plymouth Plantation* (2009).....4

Joan Fitzpatrick, *The International Dimension of U.S. Refugee Law*, 15 Berkeley J. Int’l L. 1 (1997)7

Jonathan Blitzer, *How the U.S. Asylum System is Keeping Migrants at Risk in Mexico*, The New Yorker, Oct. 1, 201911

Kevin Sieff, *The U.S. is Putting Asylum Seekers on Planes to Guatemala — Often Without Telling Them Where They’re Going*, Wash. Post, Jan. 14, 202016

Kids in Need of Defense, *Neither Security Nor Justice: Sexual and Gender-Based Violence and Gang Violence in El Salvador, Honduras, and Guatemala*, May 2017.....14

Kids in Need of Defense, *Asylum Cooperative Agreements Fact Sheet*, Nov. 2019.....23

International Crisis Group, *Mexico’s Southern Border: Security, Violence and Migration in the Trump Era*, May 9, 201822

Maggie Black, *The Children and the Nations: The Story of Unicef* (1986)6

María-Teresa Gil-Bazo, *The Safe Third Country Concept in International Agreements on Refugee Protection*13

Michael D. Shear and Zolan Kanno-Youngs, *U.S. Cuts Refugee Program Again, Placing Cap at 18,000 People*, N.Y. Times, Sep. 27, 201911

Patrick J. McDonnell and Molly O’Toole, *Mexico Balks at U.S. Plan to Send Mexican Asylum Seekers to Guatemala*, L.A. Times, Jan. 7, 202017

Philip A. Holman, *Refugee Resettlement in the United States, in Refugees in America in the 1990s: A Reference Handbook 3* (David W. Haines ed., 1996).....4, 5, 6

Richard Breitman & Alan M. Kraut, *American Refugee Policy and European Jewry, 1933-1945* (1988)5

Sonia Perez, *President-elect says Guatemala can’t do migrant deal with US*, Associated Press, Aug. 14, 2019.....15, 22

Steven Greenhouse, *U.S. Moves to Halt Abuses in Political Asylum Program*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 3, 19948

Timothy J. Meagher, *The Columbia Guide to Irish American History 77* (2005).....5

Tom K. Wong, *The Politics of Immigration: Partisanship, Demographic Change, and American National Identity 52-53* (2017).....8

UNHCR, *Eligibility Guidelines for Assessing the International Protection Needs of Asylum Seekers from Guatemala*, Jan. 2018.....14

UNHCR, *Global Trends: Forced Displacement in 2018* (Jun. 20, 2019)9, 10, 13

UNHCR, *Women on the Run: First-Hand Accounts of Refugees Fleeing El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, and Mexico*, Oct. 2015..... passim

U.S. Dep’t of State, *El Salvador 2018 Human Rights Report*14, 22, 23

U.S. Dep’t of State, Guatemala 2018 Human Rights Report..... *passim*

U.S. Dep’t of State, Honduras 2018 Human Rights Report14, 22, 23

U.S. Dep’t of State Overseas Sec. Advisory Council, Guatemala 2019 Crime &
Safety Report, Feb. 28, 201915, 22, 23

USCIS, *Refugee Timeline*, <https://www.uscis.gov/history-and-genealogy/our-history/refugee-timeline>6, 8

USCIS, Guidance for Implementing Section 235(b)(2)(c) of the Immigration and
Nationality Act and the Migrant Protection Protocols, Jan. 28, 201917

USCIS PM-602-0162: Guidance for Processing Reasonable Fear, Credibly Fear,
Asylum, and Refugee Claims in Accordance with *Matter of A-B-*, July 11,
2018.....18

William A. Spray, et al., *Fleeing the Famine, North America and Irish Refugees*
(Margaret M. Mulrooney ed., 2003)5

William Bradford, *Of Plymouth Plantation* (Harold Paget ed. 2006)4
